procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. It is
the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The senior management reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below.

i) Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.Financial
instruments affected by market risk include deposits, investmentsand borrowings.

(a) Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Company’s borrowings with
floating interest rates.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on borrowings affected, with all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

													   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Impact on profit befor tax

Increase 0.25%  (16.33)  (18.77)

Decrease 0.25%  16.33  18.77

103

	 (b) Commodity price risk

	 The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and manufacture of
Beer and therefore require a continuous supply of Barley. The Company’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management
strategy regarding commodity price risk and itsmitigation.The following table shows the effect of price changes in Barley:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Impact on profit befor tax

Increase 1%  (5.96)  (2.56)

Decrease 1%  5.96  2.56

	 ii) Credit risk

[…]

The Group’s senior management ensures that the Group’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that
financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Group’s policies and risk objectives. It is the Group’s policy that no
trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The senior management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of
these risks, which are summarized below.

i) 	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.Financial
instruments affected by market risk include deposits, investmentsand borrowings.

(a) Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s borrowings with floating
interest rates.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on borrowings affected, with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Impact on profit befor tax

Increase 0.25%  (33.26)  (34.82)

Decrease 0.25%  33.26  34.82

133

	 (b) Commodity price risk

	 The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and manufacture of
Beer and therefore require a continuous supply of Barley. The Company’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management
strategy regarding commodity price risk and its mitigation.The following table shows the effect of price changes in Barley:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Impact on profit befor tax

Increase 1%  (12.91)  (7.49)

Decrease 1%  12.91  7.49

	 ii) Credit risk